OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, located in your appliance’s Owner’s
Manual, before operating this appliance.

IMPORTANT:

Before operating this appliance, make sure it has been properly installed according
to the appliance’s Owner’s Manual.

The Temperature Control Ul is located at the center of the shelves, dividing upper
and lower compartment.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL Ul

Turning ON/OFF
Touch the icon to turn the unit ON or OFF.

Home
Touch the Home icon to go back to the home screen.

Alarm
Touch the icon to view the alarm tone functions and to
deactivate them.

Back
Touch the arrow icon to go back to the previous screen.

IMPORTANT:

The display shows the main screen with the ambient temperature measured from
the wine cellar inside the compartments.

When the appliance is first switched on, it is recommended to wait at least

12 hours before placing any wine inside the unit.

During the first startup, it will not be possible to use the Menu to modify the
factory settings until the preset temperature has been reached.

TEMPERATURE SETS POINTS

Refer to the Owner’s Manual for information about adjusting upper and lower
compartment temperatures.

Upper storage area +4°C (39°F) to +18°C (64°F)

Lower storage area +4°C (39°F) to +18°C (64°F)

AMBRA LIGHT ON/OFF

When this function is turned on, the lights inside the wine cellar column stay on even
when the door is closed. When the door is open, the lights are white to maximize
visibility; when the door is closed, the wine cellar will illuminate with amber colored
light. The long wave length of amber colored light helps filter out the shorter wave
length of UV light, aiding in wine preservation.

To turn ON/OFF Ambra Lighting:

1) Touch the functions menu on Ul.

2) Touch AMBRA LIGHT ON/OFF option to turn ON/OFF the ambra lighting.

SETTINGS

It is possible to personalize the settings of your wine cellar column for adapting it to
the different ways you might want to use it.

For more details about the personalization setting options refer to the Owner's
Manual.

ONLINE ORDERING INFORMATION

For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage,
and transportation tips, please see the Owner's Manual included with your
appliance.

For information on any of the following items, the full cycle guide, warranty, detailed
product dimensions, or for complete instructions for use and installation, please
visit www.jennair.com/create-account, or in Canada www.jennair.ca/owners. This
may save you the cost of a service call. However, if you need to contact us, use the
information listed below for the appropriate region.

Canada:
1-800-536-6247

United States:
1-800-JennAir (536-6247)

JennAir Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
Whilrpool Canada

200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5SN 0B7

JennAir Appliances

Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2696

Scan OR code to learn more

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

New wines (Vin Nouveau) from 12°C (54°F) to 14°C (57°F) 6 months
Sweet sparkling wines from 8°C (46°F) to 10°C (50°F) 1 year
Rose from 10°C (50°F) to 14°C (57°F) 1 year
Semi-sparkling wines from 10°C (50°F) to 12°C (54°F) 1-2 years
Normal white wines from 10°C (50°F) to 14°C (57°F) 1-2 years
Light red wines from 12°C (54°F) to 14°C (57°F) 2 years
Dry sparkling wines from 8°C (46°F) to 10°C (50°F) 2 years
Classic sparkling wines from 8°C (46°F) to 10°C (50°F) 3-4 years
Barrique and Vigorous white ~ from 8°C (46°F) to 12°C (54°F) 3-5 years
Normal red wines from 14°C (57°F) to 16°C (61°F) 3-5 years
Barrique and Vigorous red from 14°C (57°F) to 18°C (64°F) 7-10 years
Straw wines or Liquorous from 16°C (61°F) to 18°C (64°F) 10-15 years

W11764336A

CUSTOMER

EXPERIENCE
CENTER

United States

1-800-JENNAIR (536-6247)
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2696

Canada

1-800-536-6247

200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7



https://manuals.plus/m/d601c03f3a571d40fd74cf74430e54a47656d37763278f85af300cabd0cc1e95

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire

les INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE du guide d'utilisation de votre
appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.

IMPORTANT

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, s'assurer qu'il a été bien installé selon le manuel
d’utilisation de 'appareil.

L'lU de commande de la température est située au centre des étagéres, divisant
les compartiments du haut et du bas.

IU DE COMMANDE DE LA TEMPERATURE

Mise en MARCHE/ARRET
Toucher l'icdne pour allumer ou éteindre |'appareil

Accueil
Touchez I'icdne d'accueil pour revenir a I'écran d'accue-
il.

Alarme
Toucher l'icéne pour afficher les fonctions de
tonalité d'alarme et les désactiver.

Retour
Toucher I'icdne de la fleche pour revenir a I'écran précé-
dent.

IMPORTANT :

L'écran principal s'affiche avec la température ambiante mesurée a l'intérieur des
compartiments de la cave a vin.

Lorsque |'appareil est mis en marche pour la premiére fois, il est recommandé
d'attendre au moins 12 heures avant d'y placer du vin.

Lors de la premiére mise en marche, il ne sera pas possible d'utiliser le menu pour
modifier les réglages d'usine tant que la température préréglée n'aura pas été
atteinte.

POINTS DE REGLAGES DE LA TEMPERATURE

Consulter le manuel du propriétaire pour plus d'informations sur le réglage des
températures des compartiments du haut et du bas.

+4.°C (39 °F) & +18 °C (64 °F)
+4.°C (39 °F) & +18 °C (64 °F)

Zone de rangement du haut

Zone de rangement du bas

Vins Nouveaux de 12 °C (54 °F) a 14 °C (57 °F) 6 mois
Vins Mousseux doux de 8 °C (46 °F) a 10 °C (50 °F) 1 an
Vins Rosés de 10 °C (50 °F) a 14 °C (57 °F) 1 an
Vins Pétillants de 10 °C (50 °F) a 12 °C (54 °F) 1-2 ans
Vins Blancs normaux de 10 °C (50 °F) a 14 °C (57 °F) 1-2 ans
Vins Rouges légers de 12 °C (54 °F) a 14 °C (57 °F) 2 ans
Vins Mousseux Secs de 8 °C (46 °F) a 10 °C (50 °F) 2 ans
Vins Mousseux Classiques de 8 °C (46 °F) a 10 °C (50 °F) 3-4 ans
\B/;”rsrigha:“ Vigoureuxouen 4o g oC (46 °F) 4 12 °C (54 °F) 3-5 ans
Vins Rouges normaux de 14 °C (57 °F) a 16 °C (61 °F) 3-5ans
Z;]”SB;?]‘;%'ZS Vigoureuxou 4o 14 ¢ (57 °F) 2 18 °C (64 °F) 7-10 ans
Vins de Paille ou Liquoreux de 16 °C (61 °F) a 18 °C (64 °F) 10-15 ans
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AMBRA LIGHT ON/OFF (ACTIVER/DESACTIVER
L'ECLAIRAGE AMBRA)

Lorsque cette fonction est activée, les lumieres a l'intérieur de la cave a vin restent
allumées méme lorsque la porte est fermée. Lorsque la porte est ouverte, les
lumiéres sont blanches pour maximiser la visibilité; lorsque la porte est fermée, la
cave a vin s'illumine d'une lumiere ambrée. La longue longueur d’onde de la lumiére
ambrée permet de filtrer la longueur d’onde plus courte de la lumiére UV, ce qui
contribue a la conservation du vin.

Pour ACTIVER/DESACTIVER I'éclairage Ambra :

1) Toucher le menu des fonctions sur I'lU.

2) Toucher I'option AMBRA LIGHT ON/OFF (ACTIVER/DESACTIVER L'ECLAIRAGE
AMBRA) pour activer/désactiver cet éclairage.

SETTINGS (REGLAGES)

Il est possible de personnaliser les réglages de la cave a vin pour I'adapter aux
différentes facons possibles de I'utiliser.

Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur les options de personnalisation des réglages,
consulter le manuel de utilisateur.

INFORMATION DE COMMANDE EN LIGNE

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l'installation I'entretien, I"hivernisation,
ainsi que des conseils de transport, consulter le manuel de I'utilisateur inclus avec
votre appareil.

Pour obtenir des informations sur les points suivants : guide complet des
programmes, garantie, dimensions détaillées du produit ou instructions complétes
d'utilisation et d'installation, visiter le www.jennair.com/create-account ou au
Canada le www.jennair.ca/proprietaire. Cette vérification peut vous faire écono-
miser le colt d'une intervention de dépannage. Cependant, si vous avez besoin
d'aide supplémentaire, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la région
appropriée.

Canada :
1-800-536-6247

Etats-Unis :
1-800 JennAir (536-6247)

JennAir Appliances

Customer eXperience Center
Whilrpool Canada

200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5SN OB7

JennAir Appliances

Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, M| 49022-2696

Balayez le code a barres pour en savoir plus

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

®/™ ©2025 JennAir. All rights reserved. Used under license in Canada.

Tous droits réservés. Utilisé sous licence au Canada.

EXPERIENCE
CENTER

03/25

Canada

1-800-536-6247

200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

United States

1-800-JENNAIR (536-6247)
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2696

CUSTOMER




